Scenarios 1 and 2) are likely to be sustainable.  Under Scenario 1, private investment
would increase due to market drivers, but is also supported by strong civil institutional
investment.  Scenario 2 provides a more equal balance of investment across the
markets, increasing the institutional defence investment (compared to the current
situation), due to the European programme.

However, under Scenario 3, the commercial market collapses and the civil market
stagnates as civil budgets are restricted.  There is more investment from the military
sector in response to the more difficult security situation and this may contribute to
maintaining and developing the technical knowledge base in Europe.  However, there
is less opportunity to sustain technological knowledge under this Scenario.

   53  The replacement of in-orbit satellites of existing operators also drives future demand.

Risk & Policy Analysts

Page 83

Table 4.6:  Estimated Average Annual Investment in Space Infrastructure Required by Private and Institutional Sectors Under Different Future Scenarios (€ million)
(on the basis that the ‘market value’ equates to 70% of the total investment)
 2007-20111 Growth 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
BAU Scenario Budgets
Commercial 1,057 4% pa 1,099 1,143 1,189 1,237 1,286 1,338 1,391 1,447 1,505 1,565
Civil 1,000 2% pa 1,020 1,040 1,061 1,082 1,104 1,126 1,149 1,172 1,195 1,219
Defence 800 -2% pa 784 768 753 738 723 709 695 681 667 654
Scenario 1 Budgets
Commercial 1,057 7% pa 1,131 1,210 1,295 1,386 1,483 1,586 1,698 1,816 1,944 2,080
Civil 1,000 10% pa 1,100 1,210 1,331 1,464 1,611 1,772 1,949 2,144 2,358 2,594
Defence 800 0% pa 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800
Scenario 2 Budgets
Commercial 1,057 3% pa 1,089 1,122 1,155 1,190 1,226 1,262 1,300 1,339 1,379 1,421
Civil 1,000 2% pa 1,020 1,040 1,061 1,082 1,104 1,126 1,149 1,172 1,195 1,219
Defence 800 10% pa 880 968 1,065 1,171 1,288 1,417 1,559 1,715 1,886 2,075
Scenario 3 Budgets
Commercial 1,057 -10% pa 951 856 771 694 624 562 506 455 410 369
Civil 1,000 0% pa 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Defence 800 5% pa 840 882 926 972 1,021 1,072 1,126 1,182 1,241 1,303
Note:
The figures for 2007-11 are based on the order book figures of €3,700m, €3,500m and €2,800m quoted in Table 4.2 for commercial, civil and defence satellites respectively.  These equate to
annual figures of €740m, €700m and €560m respectively.  These ‘market values’ represent 70% of the overall investment.  Hence, investment figures presented above are based on market
values divided by 0.7 (e.g. for ‘civil’ €700m/0.7 = €1,000m).

IA Relating to the Economic and Governance Evolution of Space in Europe

Page 84

4.9 Roles and Responsibilities of Actors

In order to assess the activities and investments likely to fall to each of the key